RESOLUTION NO. <u>||9| -2023</u>

WHEREAS, by virtue of the Environment Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Chapter 9, Subtitle 7, Part III, the County Commissioners of Carroll County have been given the authority to establish reasonable connection charges and rates for water and sewer services;

WHEREAS, by virtue of Chapter 51.01(C) and 51.24(A) of the Code of Public Local Laws and Ordinances of Carroll County, the County Commissioners are authorized to establish by resolution water and sewer area connection charges, water and sewer usage rates and front-foot maintenance fee after notice and a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, a public notice was advertised in the <u>Carroll County Times</u> on April 30th and May 7th and the public hearing was held on May 9, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, The County Commissioners of Carroll County do hereby resolve that the following water and sewer charges, rates and fees be established:

FY 2023/2024 Usage Rates – Sewer System

| Meter Size | Charge |
|------------|----------|
| 5/8 inch | \$ 17.96 |
| 3/4 inch | \$ 19.76 |
| 1 inch | \$ 25.14 |
| 1 ½ inch | \$ 32.33 |
| 2 inch | \$ 52.08 |
| 2 inch (a) | \$ 88.00 |
| 2 inch (b) | \$125.72 |
| 2 inch (c) | \$161.64 |
| 3 inch | \$197.56 |
| 4 inch | \$251.44 |
| 6 inch | \$377.16 |
| 8 inch | \$520.84 |

Gallonage, per 1,000 gallons per quarter: First 10,000 gallons: \$12.03 10,001 to 30,000 gallons: \$12.89 Amounts over 30,000 gallons: \$13.98

FY 2023/2024 Usage Rates – Water System

| | C1 |
|------------|-----------|
| Meter Size | Charge |
| 5/8 inch | \$ 12.31 |
| 3/4inch | \$ 13.54 |
| 1 inch | \$ 17.23 |
| 1 ½ inch | \$ 22.16 |
| 2 inch | \$ 35.70 |
| 2 inch (a) | \$ 60.32 |
| 2 inch (b) | \$ 86.17 |
| 2 inch (c) | \$110.79 |
| 3 inch | \$135.41 |
| 4 inch | \$172.34 |
| 6 inch | \$258.51 |
| 8 inch | \$356.99 |

Gallonage, per 1,000 gallons per quarter: First 10,000 gallons: \$10.81 10,001 to 30,000 gallons: \$10.99 Amounts over 30,000 gallons: \$11.23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall become effective on the 1st day of July, 2023.

Adopted this 25^{th} day of May, 2023.

THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARROLL COUNTY, MARYLAND, a body corporate and politic of the State of Maryland

(SEAL)

Edward C. Rothstein, President

(SEAL)

SBAL) Kenneth A. Kiler, Vice-President

Thomas S. Gordon III, Commissioner

(SEAL) Michael R. Guerin, Commissioner

(SEAL) Joseph A. Vigliotti, Commissioner

Approved for legal sufficiency:

Timothy C. Burke County Attorney